In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the LI Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

e tocnofte.  Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986. in CVI_

Companies House

MHTATIN

26/11/2019 #141
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number ‘ 0 FW[T’TF;IT’T

< Filling in this form

Company name in full ‘ 3uro Energy Services Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
beld black capitals.

|

Liquidator's name

Eull forename(s) l Raymond Stuart

Surname } Claughton

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber‘ 3 Merchants Quay

Street ‘ Ashley Lane

Post town ‘ Shipley

County/Region FWest Yorkshire

Postcode ’ B|D|1:.7 7 |7D B

Country { England

u Liquidator's name @

Full forenamel(s) © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liguidator.

Liquidator’'s address @

Building name/number | 8 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | another liquidator.

Past town |

County/Region |

Postcode l ’_,_

Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

ﬂ Liquidator’s release

‘ 0O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

I attach a copy of the final account.

u Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | sanature

X ‘}2;(,»_7 X

Signature date HF WW EWFW

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The cantact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Richard Jennings

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Rushtons Insolvency Limited

Fams 3 Merchants Quay

[ Ashley Lane

-

Post town

Shipley
County/Region West Yorkshire

™ lelolaf7] [7]ole

M ENGLAND

|Dx

Telephone

01274 598585

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(J The company name and number match the
informatien held on the public Register,

1 You have attached the required documents.

) You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




$106(1)}(a) insolvency Act 1986
R6.28 Insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016

NOTICE OF FINAL ACCOUNT PRIOR TO DISSOLUTION

Re: 3uro Energy Services Limited (“the Company”) Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL")
Registered number: 05800870

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT

It appears to Mr. R. 8. Claughton of Rushtons Insolvency Limited, (“the Liquidator”) that the Company's
affairs are fully wound up.

The Liquidator will vacate office under s171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on delivering to the registrar of
companies the final account and notice saying whether any creditor has objected to reiease.

Any creditor may object o the release of the Liquidator by giving notice in writing to the Liquidator before
the end of the Prescribed Period. Such an objection must be made in accordance with the Insoivency

(England and Wales) Rules 20186.

In the event that such an ocbjection is received, the Liquidator will apply to the Secretary of State for his
release and his release date will be as determined by the Secretary of State.

Creditors have the right to make a written request to the Liquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in his final account under Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency Rules 2016.
Any such request should be made to Mr. R. Jennings at Rushtons Insclvency Limited, 3 Merchant's
Quay, Ashley Lane, Shipley, West Yorkshire, BD17 7DB.

Creditors have the right to challenge the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses under Rule 18.34.

The Liquidator will be released under s173(b) of the Insolvency Act 1986 at the same time as vacating
office unless any of the Company’s creditors objected to their release.

Name of Company: 3ure Energy Services Limited
Registered number: 05800870

Liguidator's Contact Details: 01274 598585

Liquidator's {P Number: 1726

Contact Details For The Liguidator's | riennings@rushtonsifs.co.uk
Administrator: 01274 598585

Prescribed Date: (eight weeks after delivery of the notice) or (if any request
for information is made by the creditors or any application to
the court is made with regard to remuneration and
expenses, when that request or application is finally
determined)

Dated: 27" September 2019

TS
Signed

R. 8. Claughton - Liquidator




Re: 3uro Energy Services Limited {“the Company”) Creditors’ Voluntary Ligquidation (“CVL")
Registered number: 05800870

Liquidator's Final Account for the period 30" September 2016 to 27" September 2019 in accordance with
s106 Insolvency Act 1986 and R18.14 Insolvency Rules 2018

Key highlights of this report

A summary of the key information contained within this report is as follows:

> Assets realisations for this period total £11,658

> There are no further assets remaining to be realised.

> There have been no significant changes to the anticipated asset realisations shown on the Statement
of Affairs.

= Liquidator's remuneration was approved by Creditors on a fee estimate and fixed on a time costs
basis via a decision procedure which took place on 12* December 2017.

> Liquidator's fees drawn total £Nil.

> Expenses totalling £Nil have been incurred for this period and the anticipated costs to closure are nil

> No dividend has been paid and Notice under Rule 14.36 has been given

Appendices

The following appendices are attached which should be read in conjunction with this report:

Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Appendix 2 Receipts and Payments Account
Appendix 3 Liquidators’ Time Costs Analysis
Appendix 4 Category 1 and 2 Disbursements
Appendix 5 Activities




Asset Realisation and Progression

The Liguidator confirms that all known assets have been realised. Attached at Appendix 2 is an abstract
of the Receipts and Payments during the period 20t September 2018 (opening of the winding-up) to
27" September 2019 (close of the winding-up).

Dividend

In this instance, there were no funds available in order to affect a dividend.
RECEIPTS

Rate Rebate

Following appointment | sought the assistance of Goodman Nash Limited in order to investigate and
seek a refund/rebate on the business rates paid to Harrogate Borough Council. The sum of £4,317

was recovered.
Cash at Bank

The sum of £7,032 has been recovered representing the balance held on the Company’s bank account.

Debt Recovery

A great deal of time and effort was spent in attempting to recover monies allegedly due to the Company
from two payments being undertaken at the time of liquidation. Regrettably in spite of the time spent,
the debts proved problematic and the information necessary in order t attempt to obtain these monies

was not available.
PAYMENTS

The payments made during the course of my administration are as follows:-

Accrued Paid
£ £
During the current reporting period 18" October 2017 to
10* January 2019 11,659 11,659
Liquidator's Fees (as per SIP 9 analysis)

Statement of Affairs Fees 8,912 8,912
Agents Fees 1,511 1,511
Law Costs 503 503
Statutory Advertising 233 233

Statement of Affairs

In accordance with the Insolvency Amendment Rules 2015, a Statement of Affairs Fee calculated in
accordance with Rules 6.7(1) of The Insolvency Rules 2016 was put to and agreed by Creditors, the
decision being obtained by way of correspondence on 12* December 2017. The sum of £8,912 has
therefore been drawn, in part payment of the sum of £10,000 + VAT.

Liquidator’'s Remuneration

Numerous activities have been undertaken by me and my staff in administering the liquidation. A
number of tasks are generic to every liquidation and a summarised list of these activities is attached in

the Appendices, for your information.



Details of my remuneration are set out below. You may also find it useful to read “A creditors’ guide to
Liquidator's fees” which can be downloaded from The Insolvency Practitioners Association website at
www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/requlation-and-guidance/guides-to-fees.  Alternatively, please
contact my office and | will arrange for a hard copy to be sent to you.

Basis of approval

As advised above, on 12" December 2017 creditors agreed the basis upon which the Liquidator was
remunerated. A resolution was passed that the Liquidator be remunerated on the basis of time properly
spent in dealing with the administration of the liquidation by me and my staff. A fee estimate of £38,600

plus VAT was provided when seeking a resolution.

With regard to the Liquidator's Remuneration, | can advise you that during the course of my
administration, members of this firm have incurred 152 hours and 24 minutes time costs, which is
categorised on the attached schedule at Appendix 3. The total hourly charge-out rate equates to
approximately £195.35 therefore the Liquidator's Remuneration amounts to £29,772 plus VAT.

As is evident from the Receipts and Payments Account, it was not possible to draw any monies against
these fees, consequently the whole of the balance has been written-off as irrecoverable.

Professional Advisors

The following advisors have been engaged by us during the course of the Liquidation to provide the
appropriate assistance.

Firm Description of Assignment Fee Basis
Goodman Nash Limited Rate Valuers Fixed Fee + 30% of recovery
Short Richardson & Forth Solicitors Fixed Fee
Mr. Topham Premises Clearance Fixed Fee

Outcome for Creditors

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’'s Creditors were provided in the Director's
Statement of Affairs, included within the Report sent to the Creditors following my appeintment as

Liquidator.

The outcome for each class of Creditor is as follows:-

Secured Creditors
The Company has one Secured Creditor, Barclays Bank for a nominal sum of £2,006.

Preferential Creditors
The only Preferential claim was made by the Redundancy Payment Office following settlement of the

employees’ claims for arrears of pay and holiday entittement.

A claim has been received in the sum of £3,500.

Unfortunately, given the lack of funds available, the claim will remain unpaid.

Unsecured Creditors

The Company had estimated Unsecured Creditors in the sum of £1,037 805, | have subsequently
agreed claims in the sum of £328,642.

A payment will not be made to the Unsecured Creditors, consequently, it was deemed necessary to
pursue those Creditors who had not lodged claims.



Creditors’ further information

As a creditor, you have a right to request further information with regard to any aspect of this report or
to challenge the Liquidator's fees and expenses. If you require further information, please do not

hesitate to contact me.

If you are not satisfied with my respense, you have the right to request further information from me with
regard to my remuneration and expenses, with either the permission of the Court or with a collective
request from 10% in value of unsecured creditors. This request must be made within eight weeks of

receipt of this report.

Further, creditors have the right to apply to Court to challenge the amount of, or the basis of, our
remuneration and expenses, with either the permission of the Court or with a collective request from
10% in value of unsecured creditors. This application must be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this

report.

Secured creditors may make the same request or the same application in their own right.

ISR
R. S. Claughton
Liquidator

Date: 27 September 2019



Re: 3uro Energy Services Limited (“the Company”) Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL")
Registered number: 05800870

APPENDIX 1
Company Details
Description Solar Panelling, Biomass Boiler Instatlers
Previously known as: N/A
Registered office: 3 Merchant’'s Quay, Ashley Lane, Shipley, West Yorkshire, BD17 7DB
Registered number: 05800870
Contact Details For Case |Richard Jennings
Administrator: 01274 598585
riennings@rushtonsifs.co.uk
Appointment Details
Liquidator: Raymeond Stuart Claughton
Address: Rushtons Insolvency Limited, 3 Merchant's Quay, Ashley
Lane, Shipley, West Yorkshire, BD17 7DB
Date of Appointment: 30t September 2016
Actions of Liquidator: Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by a Liquidator may be done by acting alone
Former Liquidator: N/A
(if applicable)




Estimated to
realise per
Statement of

Affairs

8.000

1,700
5,000
5,453

20,153

Z===xz==

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

3URO ENERGY SERVICES LIMITED (*THE COMPANY")

IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

ASSETS NOT PLEDGED

Piant & machinery
Rate Refund
Stock

Debtors

Cash at Bank
Bank Interest
VAT

COST OF REALISATIONS

Clearance of Premises
Gazetting Charges

Law Costs

Statement of Affairs Fee
Rate recavery Fee

VAT Charged

From: 30/09/2018

To: 27/09/2019

1,412

282

(1,694)

APPENDIX 2

From: 30/09/2016

To: 27/09/2019

4,626

7,032
1
2231

13,890

500
233
503
8,912
1,511
2,231

(13,890)



CASE NAME: 3URO ENERGY SERVICES LIMITED - IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

TIME AND CHARGE OUT SUMMARY FOR THE PERIOD FROM 30™ SEPTEMBER 2016 TO 27™

SEPTEMBER 2019

Hours (h) Minutes (m)

APPENDIX 3

Classification | Director Senior Manager | Administrator | Total Time Average
of Work Manager and Support | Hours Cost Hourly
Staff Rate
£ £
Administration 10h 30m 27h 30m 38h 7.226.00 190.16
and planning
Realisation 6h 30m 6h 30m 1,300.00 200.00
of assets
Trading
Investigations 13h 48m 19h 36m 33h 24m 6,672.00 199.76
Creditors 49h 42m 14h 12m 63h 54m | 12,616.00 197.43
Reporting to 2h 30m 8h 06m 10h 36m 1,958.00 184.72
Creditors
Unanalysed
Time
Total Hours 83h 69h 24m 1562h 24m | 29,772.00 195.35

I am required {o provide a breakdown of my time costs by activity and grade of staff under guidelines as a

result of revision of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Rushtons Insolvency Limited hourly charge out rates with effect from 6™ April 2014 are as follows:-

Director £200-£280

Senior Manager £200

Manager £180

Support Staff £100




APPENDIX 4

Category 1 and 2 Dishursements

Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.
Category 1

Category 1 disbursements are clearly identifiable third party costs that are directly attributable
to the case. Occasionally these disbursements are paid by Rushtons Insolvency Limited and
then recharged to the case, usually when there are insufficient funds within the case to pay
the disbursement at the time it falls due. Specific approval from creditors is not required for
Category 1 disbursements.

Typical examples of Category 1 disbursements are:

Postage
Advertising
Insurance

Travel costs
External room hire
Document storage

Category 2

Category 2 disbursements are estimated or shared costs which may include some internal
recharges from Rushtons Insolvency Limited. It is likely that it is not possible, or too costly, to
calculate the exact cost and an estimate is therefore used. These disbursements can be
paid from the case if the basis of the charge has been approved by creditors.

Typical examples of Category 2 disbursements are:

+ Photacopying
* Internal room hire
« Stationery

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by Rushtons Insolvency Limited
are as follows: Nil



APPENDIX 5

Summary of Liquidators' Activities
There are a number of activities that are generic to every Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and a

summarised list of these activities is detailed below.
Staff of different levels were involved in these activities dependent upon the level of experience required

in order to keep costs to an appropriate level.

Administration
« Filing the reievant nofices upon appointment
+ Circulating notices to creditors, members, employees and other stakeholders advising of the
appointment
Regular case reviews
Reviewing the circumstances of the case to determine the appropriate strategy

Realisation of assets
¢ Instruction of, and correspondence with, agents and lawyers with regarding to the valuation and
disposal of assets
Safeguarding assets
Uplifting of company documents
Obtaining adequate insurance
Liaising with, and providing information to, potential purchasers of assets
Registering relevant notices with Land Registry as appropriate
Dealing with outstanding pre-appointment HMRC returns

Creditors

Maintaining a list of creditors claims
Dealing with Retention of Title ¢claims
Advertising for claims

Agreement of claims

Cashiering

+ Opening an appropriate bank account
Obtaining a specific bond
Monthly bank statement reconciliations
Dealing with receipts into the account
Dealing with payments out of the account
Post appointment Corporation Tax returns
Post appointment VAT returns



1.1

2.1

22

2.3

24

31

3.2

4.1

STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (E & W)

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS’ FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The creditors, who hope to

recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs and in particular the remuneration of the
insolvency practitioner appointed to act as liquidator. The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for
creditors to fix the basis of the liquidator’s fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights to approve and monitor
fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the liquidator and

challenge those they consider to be excessive.

Liquidation procedure

Liquidation (or ‘winding up’) is the most commaon type of corporate insolvency procedure. Liquidation is the formal
winding up of a company’s affairs entailing the realisation of its assets and the distribution of the proceeds in a prescribed order of
priority. Liquidation may be either voluntary, when it is instituted by resolution of the sharcholders, or compulsory, when it is instituted

by order of the court.

Voluntary liquidation is the more common of the two. An insolvent voluntary liquidation is called a creditors’ voluntary
liquidation (often abbreviated to ‘CVL’). In this type of liquidation an insolvency practitioner acts as liquidator throughout and the
creditors can vote on the appointment of the liquidator at the first meeting of creditors.

In a compulsery liquidation on the other hand, the function of liquidator is, in most cases, initially performed not by an

insolvency practitioner but by an official called the official receiver. The official receiver is an officer of the court and an official
belonging to the Insolvency Service. In most compulsory liquidations, the official receiver becomes liquidator immediately on the
making of the winding-up order. Where there are significant assets an insolvency practitioner will usually be appointed to act as
liquidator in place of the official receiver, either at a meeting of creditors convened for the purpose or directly by The Insolvency Service
on behalf of the Secretary of State. Where an insolvency practitioner is not appointed the official receiver remains liquidator.

Where a compulsory liquidation follows immediately on an administration the court may appoint the former administrator
to act as liquidator. In such cases the official receiver does not become liquidator. An administrator may also subsequently act as

liquidator in a CVL.
The liguidation commiittee

In a liquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the right to appoint a committee called the liquidation
committee, with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 3 members, to monitor the conduct of the liquidation and approve the liquidator’s

fees. The committee is usually estabiished at the creditors” meeting which appoints the liquidator, but in cases where a liquidation
follows immediately on an administration any committee established for the purposes of the administration will continue in being as the

liquidation committee.

The liquidator must call the first meeting of the committec within 6 weeks of its establishment (or his appointment if that

is later) and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when requested by a member of the
committee, or when the liquidator decides he needs to hold one. The liquidator is required to report to the committee at least cvery 6
months on the progress of the liquidation, unless the committee directs otherwise. This provides an opportunity for the committee to

monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency and the leve! of the liquidator’s fees.

Fixing the liquidator’s remuneration

The basis for fixing the liquidator’s remuneration is set out in Rule 18.4 of the Insolvency Rules 2016. The Rules state
that the remuneration shali be fixed:

as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distributed or both,

[ ]

. by reference to the time properly given by the liquidator and his staff in attending to matters arising in the
liquidation, or

. as a set amount.

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration and different bases may be used for different things done by the
liquidator. Where the remuneration is fixed as a percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the
liquidator,

It is for the liquidation committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration is to
be fixed. Where it is fixed as a percentage, it is for the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied. Rule 18.4
says that in arriving at its decision the commitiee shall have regard to the following matters:



4.2

43

4.4

6.1

6.1t

the complexity (or otherwise} of the case;

any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liquidator in connection with the insolvency;
the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrving out, or to have carried out, his duties;

the value and nature of the assets which the liquidator has to deal with.

* & & @

If there (s no liquidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the liquidator’s
remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors. The creditors take account of the same matters as apply in the case
of the committee. A resolution specifying the terms on which the liquidator is to be remunerated may be taken at the meeting, which

appoints the liquidator.

If the remuneration is not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways. In a CVL, it will be fixed by the court on
application by the liquidator, but the liquidator may not make such an application unless he has first tried to get his remuneration fixed
by the committee or creditors as described above and in any case not later than 18 months after his appointment. In a compulsory
liquidation, it will be in accordance with a scale set out in the Rules.

Where the liquidation follows directly on from an administration in which the liquidator had acted as administrator, the basis of
remuneration fixed in the administration continues to apply in the liquidation (subject to paragraph 8 below).

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a material and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the liquidater’s remuneration was fixed, the
liquidator may request that it be changed. The request must be made to the same body as initially approved the remuneration and the

same rules apply as to the original approval.

What information should be provided by the liquidator?

When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the liquidator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the committee or the
creditors to form a judgement as 10 whether the proposed fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature

and extent of the supporting information which should be provided will depend on:

. the nature of the approval being sought;
. the stage during the adminristration of the case at which it is being sought and
. the size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the liquidator seeks agreement to the terms on which he is to be remunerated, he should
provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the

Case.

Where the liquidator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the liquidation, he should always provide an up to date receipts and
payments account. Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the liguidator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the
time spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information as may
reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient
explanation of what the liquidator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst
recognising that the liquidator must fulfil certain statutory obligatiens that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to
establish that the time has been properly spent on the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the
rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this assessment to be carried
out it may be necessary for the liquidator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff. The
degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful te be aware of the professional guidance which has
been given 1o insolvency practitioners on this subject. The guidance suggests the foliowing areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of

time spent;

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realigation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

Partmer/Director

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff



6.2

6.3

6.3.1.

6.3.2

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment and the liquidator’s own
initial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors. To the extent applicable it should also explain:

. Any significant aspects of the case, particuiarly those that affect the amount of time spent.

. The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

. Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the liquidator wishes to make.

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting,
time recording, fee drawing or fece agreement.

. Any existing agreement about fees.

. Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid and what steps

have been taken to review their fees.

It should be borme in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the size and complexity of the
case. Tn smaller cases not all categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the liquidator should provide details of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-
contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by a liquidator or his staff.

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors” meeting held before he has substantially completed his functions,
the liquidator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next report or circular to them. When subsequently
reporting to creditors on the progress of the liquidation, or submitting his final report, he should specify the amount of remuneration he
has drawn in accordance with the resolution (se¢ further paragraph 7.1 betow). Where the fee is based on time costs he should also
provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates charged for the various grades since
the resolution was first passed. He should also provide such additional information as may be required in accordance with the principles
set out in paragraph 6.1.3. Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the liquidator should provide the details set out in paragraph

6.1.4 above regarding work, which has been sub-contracted out.

Dishursements and other expenses

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or disbursements, but there is
provision for the creditors to challenge them, as described below. Professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners requires that,
where the liquidator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of
shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by the liquidator’s own firm), they
must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on
the case and subject to 4 reasonable method of calculation and allocation.

Approval is not required for the drawing of necessary disbursements. However, not all costs properly charged in connection with
insolvency assignmenis may necessarily be regarded as disbursements. The precise demarcation line between disbursements and
remuneration is not defined by statute and has not been specifically determined by the courts. Particular difficulties arise in connection
with charges that involve calculations of shared and overhead costs, as these may include an eiement of remuneration.

In the absence of a clear statutory definition only those costs that clearly meets the definition of disbursements, where there is specific
expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent’s affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party, are treated as
disbursements recoverable without approval. In this statement these are referred to as ‘category 1 disbursements” (approval not
required). Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case,
typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses
incurred by personnel in connection with the case. Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be
provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage. Practitioners should be prepared to disclose information about

specific category 1 disbursements where reasonably requested in all cases.

Where it is proposed to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, include elements of shared or
allocated costs, they should be identified and subject to approval by those responsible for approving remuneration. If the office holder
wishes to make a separate charge for expenses in this second category, he may do so provided that:

¢  such expenses are of an incidental nature and are directly incurred on the case and there is a reasonable method of calculation and
allocation; it will be persuasive evidence of reasonableness, if the resultant charge to creditors is in line with the cost of external

provision;
and
e the basis of the proposed charge is disclosed and is authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration.

These are defined as category 2 disbursements (approving required). Category 2 disbursements will comprise cost allocations, which
may arise on some of the category | expense where supplied internally: typically, items such as room hire and document storage. Also
typically included will be routine or more specialist copying and printing and allocated communication costs provided by the practitioner

or his firm.



634

635

6.3.7

6.3.8

=

7.1

7.2

7.3

A charge for disbursements calculated as a percentage of the amount charged remuneration is not permissible.

Basic non-incidental costs, including such items as time costs, office and equipment rental, depreciation, standing charges, finance
charges, accounting and administration costs, may not be the subjeci of separate charges.

Payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate (as defined by section 435 of the Insolvency Act 1986)
has an interest should be treated as category 2 disbursements.

Where, in a liquidation or a bankruptcy, remuneration is being taken on the statutory scale and there is no committee and it has not been
possible to obtain a resolution of the creditors, category 2 disbursements may only be recovered if authorised by the creditors.

It is the office holder’s obligation to satisfy himself of the appropriateness of disbursements and the office holder should bear in mind the
matters referred to in paragraph 4.2 above.

Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration out of the proceeds (see paragraph 11.1
below), he should disclose the amount of that remuneration to the committee (if there is one), to any meeting of creditors convened for
the purpose of determining his fees and in any reports he sends to creditors.

Progress reports and requests for further information

The liquidator is required to send annual progress reports to creditors. The reports must include:

. details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the liquidator (or if not fixed at the date of the report, the steps taken during the
period of the report to fix it);
. if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the report, irrespective of whether it was actually paid

during that period (except where it is fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount without any

apportionment for the period of the report);
. if the report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the periods covered by the
previous reports, together with a description of the work done during those periods, irrespective of whether payment was

actually made during the period of the report;

. a staternent of the expenses incurred by the liquidator during the period of the report, irrespective of whether payment was
actually made during that period;
. a statement of the creditors’ rights to request further information, as explained in paragraph 7.2 and their right to challenge the

liquidator’s remuneration and expenses.

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting to
receive the liquidator’s resignation) a creditor may request the liquidator to provide further information about the remuneration and
expenses set out in the report. A request must be in writing and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor
with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permission of the court.

The liquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, uniess he considers that:

. the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or
. disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might be expected to lead to violence against any person, or
. the liquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liquidator’s refusal to provide the requested information, or the expiry of the
14 days time limit for the provision of the information.

Provision of information — additional requirements

The liquidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or
shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided is —

. the total number of hours spent on the case by the liguidator or staff assigned to the case;
. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the end of the most recent period of six
months reckoned from the date of the liquidator’s appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the liquidator and requests must be made within two years
from vacation of office.



2.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

10.

11.

114

1.5

11.6

12.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

Except in cases where there is a liquidation committee it is the creditors as a body who have authority to approve the liquidator’s fees.
To enable them to carry out this function they may require the liquidator to call a creditors’ meeting. In order to do this at least ten per
cent in value of the creditors must concur with the reguest, which must be made to the liquidator in writing.

If a creditor believes that the liquidator’s remuneration is too high, the basis is inappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the liquidator
are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the court.

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at ieast 10 per cent in value of
unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court. Any such application must be made within 8 weeks
of the applicant receiving the liquidator’s progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in
question is first reported (see paragraph 7.1 above). If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that
insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give the liquidator a copy of the application and supporting cvidence at least 14 days

before the hearing.

If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses
be disallowed or repaid. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must by paid by the applicant and not out of the

assets of the insolvent company.

What if the liquidator is dissatisfied?

If the liquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee, or in the preceding administration, is insufficient or that the
basis used to fix it is inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the
creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the liquidation committee, the creditors, in the preceding administration or in
accordance with the statutory scale is insufficient, or that the basis used to fix it is inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed. If he decides to appiy to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the
members of the committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented at the court hearing.
If there is no committee, the liquidator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the creditors as the court may direct and they
may nominate one or mote of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be paid out of the assets.

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where the liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he is entitled to be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale in
accordance with the scale set out in the Rules. Usually, however, the liquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged

assets with the secured creditor concerned.

Where two (or more) joint liquidators are appointed it is for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable should be
apportioned. Any dispute between them may be referred to the court, the committee or a meeting or creditors.

If the appointed liquidator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act in the insolvency, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised
by the committee, the creditor or the court.

if a new liquidator is appointed in place of another, any determinatien, resolution or court order which was in effect immediately before
the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the remuneration of the new liquidator until a further determination, resolution or

court order is made.

Where the basis of the remuneration is a set amount and the liquidator ceases to act before the time has elapsed or the work has been
completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing
liquidator. The application must be made to the same body as approved the remuneration. Where the outgoing liquidator and the
incoming liquidator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them.

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available themselves to pay for the liquidator to carry out tasks
which cannot be paid for out of the assets, either because they are deficient or because it is uncertain whether the work undertaken will
result in any benefit to creditors. Arrangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund litigation or investigations into the affairs of the
insolvent company. Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between the liquidator and the creditors concerned
and will not be subject to the statutory rules relating to remuneration.

Effective Date
This guide applies where a company -

goes into liquidation on a winding-up resolution passed on or after 6 April 2010;

. goes into voluntary liquidation immediately following an administration on or after 6 April 2010, except where the preceding
administration began before that date;
. goes into compulsory liquidation as the result of a petition presented on or after 6 April 2010, except whete the liquidation was

preceded by:
- an administration which began before that date;
- avoluntary liguidation in which the winding-up resolution was passed before that date.



13.

Summary of Charge Out Rates and Disbursement Charges with Effect from 6™ April 2014

Rushtons Insolvency Limited Current Hourly Charge Out Rates

Director

Senior Manager
Manager
Support Staff

200-280
200
180
100

Time cost analysis & explanation of work undertaken with effect from 6' April 2014

Category

Administration & Planning

Realisation of Assets

Trading

Investigations

Creditors

Reporting

Case specific matters

Examples of Work

Case planning, reviewing, administrative set up, appointment
notification, maintenance of statutory records, statutory reporting
and compiiance

Identify, locating, realising and insuring Company assets. Dealing with charged and past
secured assets and verifying security documentation

Employee issues, instructing experts and agents, accounting,
management operations

Statutory dutics, SIP 2 review, SIP 4 & CDDA reports, antecedent
transactions and viable matters brought to our attention

Communicating with creditors, {secured, preferential and unsecured)
creditor claims, adjudication on claims, dealing with preferential creditors
(employees) and dividends

Reports and circulars to Creditors

The nature of insolvency work means not every case is the same and may produce unique work
requirements not covered above

Rushtons insolvency Limited — Disbursements recovery policy — SIP 9

Category 1 disbursements

Bordereau/insurance
Case advertising

Courier

DTI IV A registration fee
Land Registry/Searches
Post re-direction
Subsistence

Category 2 disbursements

Travel

Postage

Room Hire

Storage

Charged at cost

As per advertisers/agents invoice

Charged at cost

Charged at cost (in relevant cases)

As per Land Registry, agents or Companies House invoice
Charged at cost

Charged at cost

Charged at cost for public transport and taxis
Mileage is recharged at 45p per mile

Communication costs based on a charge of £6.25 per creditor/debtor/shareholder/employee/company
officer. Communication costs includes postage, photocopying/printing and fax

£100 room hire made available in-house for case specific meetings. Charges
only to be made when attendance of debtor/director and/or creditors is likely and a meeting room has been
set aside. Where appropriate, external room hire at cost (Category 1)

Document storage at a rate of £7.50 per box per year



